

CS 384/25

SHALINI GUPTA Vs. JITENDER KAUR

01.08.2025

Present case has been registered separately in compliance of order dated 01.07.2025 passed in case bearing CS No. 217/25.

Present: Mr. Rajendra Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for the counter-claimant.
Ms. Shagun Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for the respondent
through VC.

Ld. Counsels for the parties submit that the application under Order 39 Rules 1 & 2 of CPC filed in the present case and also in the suit may be allowed with the direction that neither of the parties will create third party interest in the property bearing No.21, UGF RHS, Radheypuri, Delhi till disposal of the suit.

In view of the joint submission, the application of the counter-claimant under Order 39 Rules 1 & 2 of CPC filed in the present case is allowed with the direction that the respondent will not create third party interest in the property bearing No.21, UGF RHS, Radheypuri, Delhi till disposal of the suit.

Ld. Counsel for respondent requests for an adjournment for filing written statement.

To come up on 02.09.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 01.08.2025