

10.10.2025

Present: Mr. Rajendra Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for the counter-claimant through VC.

Mr. Himanshu Bhushan, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 1 through VC.

Mr. Ajeet Singh, son of the respondent no. 1 in person.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 1 submits that he will be filing an application under Order 7 Rule 11 of CPC since a non-plaintiff has been impleaded as respondent in the present counter-claim. He requests for an adjournment for this purpose.

To come up on 09.12.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 10.10.2025