

14.03.2026

Case file taken up today upon the order No.64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday.

Present: Sh. Rajender Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for counter claimant/defendant.

Sh. Himanshu Bhushan and Ms. Shagun Srivvastava, Ld. Counsels for respondent no.1/plaintiff.

It is noted that counter claimed filed an application under Order I Rule 10 CPC for deletion of respondent no.2 from array of parties. Copy already supplied to the respondent no.1.

No reply has been filed to the aforesaid application by respondent no.1/plaintiff.

Heard. Case file perused.

Admittedly, respondent no.1 filed a suit against counter-claimant bearing no.217/25 titled as Jitender Kaur vs. Shalini Gupta for declaration, partition and permanent injunction in respect of property bearing no. 21, UGF, Radheypuri, Delhi-110051 with one car parking at ground floor (suit property).

The counter-claimant/defendant Shalini Gupta filed this counter-claim against plaintiff/respondent Jitender Kaur and her husband Pritam Singh for declaration of exclusive rights and injunction in respect of suit property.

It is pertinent to note that notice of this counter claim has not been issued to the respondent no.2. Counter-claimant is master of her case. She does not want to pursue the claim against respondent no.2.

In view of above and considering the fact, the aforesaid application of the counter-claimant is disposed off as allowed. Accordingly, the name of respondent no.2 is deleted from the array of the parties.

Amended memo of parties filed alongwith application is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the counter claimant seeks time to file the application to amend the counter claim and to file the reply to the application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC.

Let the needful be done by the next date with advance copy to other side.

Put up for arguments on pending application on 28.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 14.03.2026